1
Supporting Information
Thermodynamics and Kinetics of Early Stages of Carbon Dots Formation: A Case of
Citric Acid and Ethylenediamine Reaction
Martin Pykal, Jela Nociarová, David Řeha, Juraj Filo, Marek Šebela, Petr Zajíček, Markéta
Paloncýová, Chiara Olla, Francesca Mocci, Antonio Cappai, Carlo Maria Carbonaro, Lukáš
Zdražil, Radek Zbořil, Andrey L. Rogach, Miroslav Medveď*, Michal Otyepka*
E-mail: miroslav.medved@upol.cz, michal.otyepka@upol.cz

z=?
217.08190
NL:
5.82E7
JN501#6-12  RT:
0.11-0.25  AV: 7 T:
FTMS + p ESI Full
ms [58.00-400.00]
NL:
8.98E5
C 8 H12 N2 O5 +H:
C 8 H13 N2 O5
pa Chrg 1
14
3. 1H NMR of samples prepared by heating of CA/EDA mixtures for 1 h at 150–240 °C
1H NMR of the sample CD-150-1 (CA+EDA 1:1 heated at 150 °C for 1h)
1H NMR of the sample CD-180-1 (CA+EDA 1:1 heated at 180°C for 1h)
15
1H NMR of the sample CD-210-1 (CA+EDA 1:1 heated at 210°C for 1h)
1H NMR of the sample CD-210-1 (the same sample, re-measured in DMSO)
16
1H NMR of the sample CD-240-1 (CA+EDA 1:1 heated at 240°C for 1h)
1H NMR of the sample CD-240-1 (1H NMR of the same sample re-measured in DMSO)
17
4. Detailed NMR analysis of sample CD-150-1 - structure determination of 12
Signals from unreacted EDA: 1H NMR (600 MHz, D2O) δ 3.27 (s, 4H); 13C NMR (101 MHz,

1H NMR of sample CD-150-1
18
13C NMR of the sample CD-150-1
1H - 13C HSQC NMR of the sample CD-150-1
19
1H - 13C HMBC NMR of the sample CD-150-1
1H - 15N HMBC NMR of sample CD-150-1
20
5. MALDI-TOF analysis of samples CD-150-1, CD-180-1, CD-210-1 and CD-240-1
MALDI-TOF analysis of samples heated to 150–240 °C for 1 h. a) full view (m/z interval: 0–
500), b) close-up (m/z interval: 150–250) showing the presence of intermediate 12 (m/z 217.1),
which gradually converts to IPCA (10, m/z 181.1) and its amide 11 (m/z 223.1). The measured
MS spectra were normalized so that the matrix signal at m/z = 172.0 was set to 1.
21
6. 1H NMR of samples prepared by heating of CA/EDA mixtures (10 h/150–240 °C)
1H NMR of the sample CD-150-10 (CA+EDA 1:1 heated at 150 °C for 10h)
1H NMR of the sample CD-180-10 (CA+EDA 1:1 heated at 180°C for 10h)
22
1H NMR of the sample CD-210-10 (CA+EDA 1:1 heated at 210°C for 10h)
1H NMR of the sample CD-240-10 (CA+EDA 1:1 heated at 240°C for 10h)
23
7. Detailed analysis of the sample CD-180-10
The sample CD-180-10 (a part of mother liquor obtained after crystallization of IPCA
evaporated to dryness, 350 mg) was dissolved in water (4 mL) and filtrated via a syringe filter